The Town of Fenwick Island

800 Coastal Highway, Fenwick Island, DE 19944-4409
302-539-3011 ~ 302-539-1305 fax
www.fenwickisland.delaware.gov
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TOWN OF FENWICK ISLAND
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS HEARING
Tuesday, April 4, 2023
1:00 p.m.
Call to Order
e Approve Minutes from June 29, 2022 Board of Adjustments Hearing
e Swear In New Board of Adjustments Member

e Review Session with BOA Solicitor

2:00 p.m.
Public Hearing
e Request for Variance
Mr. Dwight Hurst

501 Glenn Avenue
Fenwick Island, Delaware

Posted:  March 22, 2023



Board of Adjustment Hearing

Dwight Hurst
501 Glenn Avenue
June 29, 2022

Board of Adjustment Members Present:
Marlene Quinn, Chair
Liz Lear
Ed Bishop
Paul Wilson

BOA Member Not Present:
Robert Warburton

Also Present:
Luke W. Mette, Town Solicitor..
Patricia J. Schuchman, Town
Erin Ellinger, Police Clerk/Code
Raelene Menominee, Town Ad

2022 with Marlene Quinn

Exhibit #6 Cop¥ hary Clearance
Exhibit #7a Copy ofBaifding Permit Application

Exhibit #7b Copy of Building Permit

Exhibit #7c Copy of check for the Building Permit Fee

Exhibit #8a Copy of Request for Authorization Form ..

Exhibit #8b, 8c, 8d Copy of W.S.L.S Approved Plans

Exhibit #8e DNREC Division of Water Statewide Activity Approval Conditions
Exhibit #9a & 9b Copy of Sussex County Building Permit #BP-176239

Exhibit #10 Aerial view of 501 Glenn Avenue

Exhibit #11 Photo taken 3-8-2022 showing unfinished dock

Exhibit #12 Photo taken 5-30-2022 showing finished dock



Exhibit #13 Photo taken 5-30-2022 showing finished dock being used

Exhibit #14a & 14b Copy of position statement from 501 Glenn Avenue Neighbors
Exhibit #14c Photo of neighborhood children using the lagoon

Exhibit #14d Photo of finished dock with boat attached at 501 Glenn Avenue
Exhibit #14e Diagram submitted by Greg Nowak, 21 Bayside Drive

Exhibit #14f Diagram submitted by Greg Nowak, 21 Bayside Drive

Exhibit #14g Copy of page Zoning Code 160-8B

Town Solicitor Mette stated the role of the Board of Adjustments is limited and can hear
either an appeal of a decision or a request for a varia

Town Solicitor Mette asked Erin Ellinger to sub
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construction of a dock permitted unde
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isted as Exhibit 6. She replied it
he document was dated, to which she
d what the preliminary clearance was

lied Susgeéx Marine on behalf of Dwight Hurst of 501 Glenn
3d what the scope of the permit was, and Erin replied to repair
asked would construction of a 22'x9’ triangle dock be in

in replied yes. He then asked if she issued a permit to Mr.

on to build a dock at 501 Glenn Avenue and she replied no.

Avenue. Town S
and replace a 40’
violation of the Town
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Town Solicitor Mette asked Town Manager Pat Schuchman to submit testimony. He
asked what her title was with the Town of Fenwick Island. She said currently she was the Town
Manager and had been with the Town for 25 years. As Town Manager, she enforces policy and
procedures enacted by the Town Council and manages Town employees. Pat stated she
oversees Erin, and that Erin is being trained to replace the Building Official. She also said that
she had been the Building Official for the Town of Fenwick Island for 22 years where she issued
building permits, reviewed plans for construction and issued permits.



Town Solicitor Mette asked Pat if she was familiar with the issue regarding construction
of a dock at 501 Glenn Avenue. She replied yes. Town Solicitor Mette then asked if the lagoon or
canal is more or less than 60 feet in width at that focation. Pat replied it was less than 60 feet.
He then asked if the Town issued a building permit to Mr. Hurst or Sussex Marine to construct a
22'x9’ triangle dock at 501 Glenn Avenue. Pat said no, a permit was issued to repair and replace
a 40’ bulkhead. Town Solicitor Mette then asked if construction of a 22'/9” dock was permitted
under Town Code at 501 Glenn Avenue. Pat replied that it was not. He then asked if Pat believed
her or Ms. Ellinger has the authority to issue building permits in violation of the Code. Pat
replied neither would have.

ware of the construction of the
me to her and asked if she
went to 501 Glenn

Town Solicitor Mette asked Pat when she first %%g
dock. Pat replied on March 8, 2022, the Public Wo f@ partm
knew about a dock being built to which Pat did n e said she"

lied that John Farrace had take
Fate representation of what she
or Mette asked if the picture showed the
| some work to be completed. He then

the photograph. He#
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in by Chair Marlene Quinn. He stated that the only way to
appeal through the Board of Adjustments. Mr. Hurst felt
the only way to look a on was to consider it both an appeal and a request for a
variance. He believed th was coming before the Board with a “non-typical” issue. He stated
that permits were issued, construction was completed and then a stop work order was issued
on March 8" because it did not comply with Town Code. Mr. Hurst stated that walking through
the permit process was as follows: DNREC permit issued (Exhibit 8a) showed a description of
permit given, a bulkhead with a triangle dock. He also said that a description was given on
Exhibit 8b. Mr. Hurst said that his cantractor John received this permit and gave the packet of
information to the Town of Fenwick Island. He said a preliminary clearance was discussed and
issued the next day. Mr. Hurst stated there was no reference to non-approval of the dock and a
permit was issued. He said the next step was approval from Sussex County with Exhibit 9a
showing the description of the bulkhead, 22'/9’ triangle dock and all those items along with the




DNREC permit were submitted again and received on February 25, 2022. Mr. Hurst stated a final
building permit was issued on March 1, 2022 (Exhibit 7a). On that building permit the boxes
were checked for building plans provided from Sussex County and DNREC.

Mr. Hurst stated the only way to have a Board of Adjustments was to pay a fee of $1200,
but he does not believe it was an error on their part. He said a process was followed and a
permit was issued. Mr. Hurst then stated that construction commenced, and a stop work order
was issued on March 8%, He said Exhibit 11 was eight boards short of completion and he said
that he finished the dock himself due to a safety hazard. Mr. Hurst believes that an implied
permit was given by the Town of Fenwick Island and a dock ilt. He stated that he is not
paying for it and his contractor is not paying for it. Mr. H ated that he believes the Town
has a great errors and omissions policy on their insura id that he was sorry it
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that Exhibit 8b shows the usability of the bulkkies
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Chair Marlene Quinn stated that Exhibit 7b states to only repair and replace a 40’
bulkhead. She then asked Mr. Staehle that he believes those approvals are implied and do not
have to be on the permit. He said he agreed because he turned in everything he is supposed to,
approvals and permits, etc. Mr. Staehle stated that they would not have put the dock in if they
didn’t believe it was going to be approved. Board Member Ed Bishop asked if he has been doing
work in Fenwick Island for 19 years than why did he not follow the process laid out in Section
160-8B(4)(a) Which says prior to submitting to the State, DNREC or anywhere else, documents



need to be submitted to Fenwick for preliminary review and approval. Mr. Staehle stated that he
has never done that before, and Towns always need an approval permit. He stated that every
other Town needs a State permit, County permit and then Town approval.

Town Solicitor Mette asked Mr. Hurst if the letter he submitted to Pat, Exhibit 5a and 5b,
was signed by him at the bottom. He replied yes.

Town Solicitor Mette then asked if in the letter it stated, “this letter dated March 315
shall serve as my official appeal”. Mr. Hurst stated that was correct. Town Solicitor Mette then
asked about the third paragraph down if it correctly said, “th | behind my home is 60 feet
or less”. Mr. Hurst replied yes.

Town Solicitor Mette asked Mr. Hurst what the% eliminary clearance was.
Mr. Hurst replied February 25, 2022. Town Solici;_%_ hat the date of the
~ icitor Mette then
d March 1, 2022.

top signature dated July 26, 2021, Tow
signature. Mr. Hurst replied

if he completed the dock even though Pat had
ed yes. Town Solicitor Mette then asked if Mr. Hurst had
s there. Mr. Hurst replied that on the date the

is boat was pulled up to the dock and parked therefora 1

Town Solicitor M asked if Mr. Hurst was contending to the Board of
Adjustments that the document he submitted was the form of a variance. Mr, Hurst stated that
it was not a complete outline for a variance but he believed that the letter submitted to Pat
states the reasons for a variance.

Town Solicitor Mette then asked if was his position based on his testimony that Town of
Fenwick Island had a permanent duty to expressly write in that a dock was not permitted. Mr.
Hurst replied that on the Town of Fenwick Island Application for Building Permit it says Sussex
County Building Permit along with a permit number and plans received. He said the application
also stated that DNREC permit and plans were received. Mr. Hurst said that he has never




received a permit for something that was in the plans but not approved by Town Code. He also
said plans were clearly given to the Town of Fenwick island.

Town Solicitor Mette asked Mr. Hurst if he had read the Town Code. Mr. Hurst replied he
had after the stop work order was given. Town Solicitor Mette then stated that they both had to
have read the provision in The Town Code Section 160-8B(4)(a) paragraph 4, “prior to
submitting... the application shall be accompanied with a letter stating there is preliminary
clearance.” He then stated that the preliminary clearance letter was not included in the
application to DNREC because the preliminary clearance was issued in 2022and the application
was submitted in 2021. Mr. Hurst asked who was enforcing t rocedures and said he
assumed that the Acting Building Official would be the fi dlert the contractor if there is
something on the plans that has not been approved. M id that it is called an implied
permit. Town Solicitor Mette asked where implied per e Town of Fenwick Island
Code. Mr. Hurst said he did not have an answer feEhim.

that the building permit application was not degg-_ _
Town Solicitor Mette asked My, Hurst if the bujl
not a dock. Mr. Hurst replied yes.
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continuing work after th ork ord
OSHA regulations for

Public Participation

Fribuco stated she has been in Fenwick Island for 54
a dock was completed after a stop work order was issued.

Craig Aiken, 504 Glen r. Aiken said there has been some suggestion that a variance
would be approved. He ere was any precedence in Fenwick Island where a dock has
been approved for less than 60 feet in width.

Town Solicitor Mette stated that the role of the Board of Adjustments is clear. The Board
should make their decision based on the Town Code and not threats of what could incur. Title
22 Section 327, Board of Adjustments may hear and decided appeals. This is an appeal to the
Town of Fenwick Island Code, The Town of Fenwick Island does not have a code for special
exceptions.



Town Solicitor Mette stated testimony of the neighbors is directly important if
determined this was a variance matter. Nothing in the letter that refers to a variance, only refers
to an appeal. He also stated the Town did not issue a permit to build a dock, the permit only
refers to repair and replacing a bulkhead. Town Solicitor Mette stated that whatever the County
and DNREC permits have said are absolutely irrelevant because the processes have not been
followed and was inverted by the applicant. He then stated that he would encourage a reading
from the quick check if the Board is looking at it from a variance perspective, which is not a
permitted use from this location at all. Town Solicitor Mette then state that there is no basis in
reversing the decision to no basis to grant the variance.

Attorney Nick Kondraschow stated the first issue fof
if Mr. Hurst was here for a variance or appealing the deg Si

oard is they needed to decide
he Town Official.

Board member Ed Bishop, v
followed. Board member Bishop said _
was never given for a dock.

clear that the process was not
rmit for a bulkhead and approval



The Town of Fenwick Island

800 Coastal Highway, Fenwick Island, DE 19944-4409
302-539-3011 ~ 302-539-1305 fax
www.fenwickisland.delaware.gov
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LEGAL NOTICE

THERE WILL BE A PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE THE TOWN OF
FENWICK ISLAND BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CHAPTER 160 (ZONING) OF THE CODE OF THE TOWN OF
FENWICK ISLAND, DELAWARE, ON A REQUEST FOR A
VARIANCE UNDER CHAPTER 160-8B FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF A 22° X 9° TRIANGLE DOCK IN THE
CANAL AT 501 GLENN AVENUE (ALSO KNOWN AS 1-34 23.16
157.00 LOT 248), LOCATED WITHIN THE INCORPORATED
LIMITS OF THE TOWN OF FENWICK ISLAND.

THE HEARING WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY, APRIL 4, 2023 AT
2:00 PM., AT TOWN HALL IN FENWICK ISLAND, DELAWARE.

INTERESTED PERSONS MAY INSPECT PLOT PLANS AT TOWN
HALL DURING TOWN BUSINESS HOURS, MONDAY THROUGH
FRIDAY, 8:00 A.M. TO 4:00 P.M.

https://us02web.zoom.us/i/8 1542093464

OR
Call-in #: 1-301-715-8592
Meeting ID: 815 4209 3464

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
TOWN OF FENWICK ISLAND

Posted: 2/23/2023



Fleming/Adair Living Trust
317 Priestford Road
Churchville, MD 21023

Dwight Hurst Trust
699 Wallace Avenue
New Holland PA 17557

Mr. & Mrs, Louis Pastor
3018 Lower Mountaln Road
Furlong PA 18925

C. Mattera
7 Birch Knoll Road
Wilmington DE 19810

Mrs. Jolene Barthel
26 Bayside Drive
Fenwick [sland DE 19944

Mr. & Mrs. Craig Malone
204 Manor Drive
Kennett Square, PA 19348

Luke W. Mette, Esq.
5 East Canal Street
Lewes, DE 19958

Joseph Rector

Maria Rochfort

612 Kingston road
Baltimaore MD 21212

Goodwin Family Revocable Trust
6116 33™ Street, NW
Washington DC 20015

Mr. & Mrs. Timothy Motter
123 Auturnn Horseshoe
Newark DE 19702

Mr. Christopher Bradley
38 Madison Avenue
Fenwick Island DE 19944

Mr. & Mrs. Mark Roberts
743 Rolling View Drive
Annapolis MD 21409

Mr. & Mrs. Anthony Giaguinta
11504 Tollone Drive
Potomac, MD 20854

'

Mr. & Mrs. Gregory Nowak
1309 Harrison Avenue
Wilmington DE 19809

Mrs. Kimberly Kleinstuber
38383 Hickory Lane
Selbyville DE 19975

Mr, & Mrs. John Costello
16805 Excaliber Way
Sandy Spring MD 20860

Ms. Karen Sambuco
3905 Third Street
Baltimore, MD 21225

Ms. Kathleen Bainbridge
¢/o Sheryl Wood

408 Feather Rock Drive
Rockville, MD 20850

Nicholas G. Kondraschow Esq.
1521 Concord Pike, Suite 205
Wilmington, DE 19803
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The Town of Fenwick Island

800 Coastal Highway, Fenwick Island, DE 19944-4409
302-539-3011 ~ 302-539-1305 fax
www.fenwickisland.delaware.gov
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March 24, 2023

RE: 501 Glenn Avenue
Request for Variance

Dear Board of Adjustments Members:
Regarding the above request for variance, please be advised:

On August 17, 2021 Sussex Marine Construction applied for a building permit from DNREC to repair and
replace the 40’ bulkhead and install a new dock and davit.

On February 25, 2022 a “Preliminary Clearance” was issued to Sussex Marine Construction by Erin Ellinger
(Police/Code Enforcement Clerk) for a building permit to “replace and replace a 40’ bulkhead”. The new dock and
davit were not observed nor included on the “Preliminary Clearance”.

On February 28, 2022, Sussex County Planning & Zoning issued a building permit for a repair and replace
40’ bulkhead and triangular shaped dock (22’ x 9’).

On March 1, 2022, Ms. Ellinger issued Building Permit #5524 for the repair and replace of 40’ bulkhead at
501 Glenn Avenue. She read the summary of what the building permit was being issued for to Jonathan Staehle,
owner of Sussex Marine Construction, and specifically asked if the building permit was accurate. He answered yes
even though the permit only showed approval to repair and replace the 40’ bulkhead and not the dock and davit.

On March 8, 2022, | was notified by the Public Works Department that the dock was being constructed in
violation of Town code Chapter 160-8B(1). | immediately went to the property to view the dock and informed Mr.
Staehle that the dock did not have a permit and was in violation of the code for two reasons, i.e., the canal is not
wide enough for a dock pursuant to Chapter 160-8B(1) and, further, that Chapter 160-8B(2) does not permit a dock
wider than four feet. At that moment | informed Mr. Staehle that the job was shut down and that the dock would
either need to be removed or the property owner, Mr. Dwight Hurst, could request a Board of Adjustment hearing
to seek a variance to the code. At that time the dock was approximately 90% complete with a few more deck
boards to he placed.

| subsequently spoke with Mr. Hurst on March 8™ plus several times afterward explaining the permit was
issued for the bulkhead only and that dock was in violation of the code. | further explained how to appeal to the
Board of Adjustments.

On May 27, 2022 | was informed that the dock had been completed in direct violation of the verbal stop

work order | issued on March 8, 2022.

Pat Schuchman, Town Manager



Chapter 160-88

B. Regulations for structures such as but not limited to docks, piers, wharves, hoat ramps, steps, boat houses
gazebos, piling and navigational aids in lagoons and canals.

’

{1} Inorder to provide clear, safe and unobstructed operation of watercraft in lagoons or canals 60 feet
or less in width within the corporate limits of Fenwick Island, Delaware, no structure such as but not
limited to docks, plers, wharves, boat ramps, steps, boat houses, gazehos, piling and navigational aids
shall be constructed which project beyond the bulkhead line of such lagoon or canal. Davits shall be
permitted, provided that they shall not project over the waterways more than 12 feet from the bulkhead
and, when not in use, they shall be retracted to a line at least four feet parallel to the bulkhead. This
installation shall require a building parmit,

{2} Inall lagoons or canals in excess of 60 feet in width, such structures may be permitted to exiend into
the lagoon or canal a distance of not mare than four feet beyond the bulkhead line. No construction of
any kind is permitted to extend heyond the bulkhead line at the end of a lagoon or canal. Boat lifts shall
be permitted, provided that the outside frame of said lift ddes not protrude more than 12 feet from the
bulkhead and the perimeters of submerged boat lifts shall be clearly identified by reflectors so as not to
be a hazard ta boat traffic. Boat lifts shall be securely anchored and such installation shall require a
building permit. Davits shall be permitted, provided that they shall not project over the waterways mare
than 12 feet from the bulkhead and, when not in use, they shall be retracted to a line at least four feet
parallel to the bulkhead. This instailation shall require a building permit.

(3) Proposed construction of any structures in any lagoon or canals must receive prior approval by the
State of Delaware, Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control and the United States
Army Corps of Engineers in addition to the approval and issuance of a permit by the Town of Fenwick
Island, Delaware, ,

{4) When application is made for a building permit for the construction of structures such as but not
limited to bulkheads, docks, piers, wharves, boat ramps, steps, boat houses, gazebos, piling and
navigational aids, the procedure shall be as follows:

{a) Prior to submitting an application to the State of Delaware, Department of Natural
Resources and Environmental Control and the United States Army Corps of Engineers, the data
required by Chapter 61, Building Construction, § 61-3, and copies of all material and data
required for application for a permit from the State of Delaware, Department of Natural
Resources and Environmental Control and the United States Army Corps.of Engineers shail be
submitted to the Town of Fenwick Island for preliminary review and clearance as to compliance
with Town ordinances. The submission of applications to the State of Delaware, Department of
Maturai Resources and Environmental Control and the United States Army Corps of Engineers
shall be accompanied by a letter from the Town of Fenwick Island stating that the project has
preliminary clearance from the Town of Fenwick Island and complies with its regulations. Such
preliminary clearance shall not be construed as parmission to cornmence any work on the
project.

m_}_ When approval of the application and a permit have been obtained from the State of
Delaware, Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Contral and the United States
Army Corps of Engineers, copies of such permits shall be submitted te the Town of Fenwick
Island for final review, and, if finally approved by the Town of Fenwick Island, payment of the

required fee shall be made and a building parmit issued,



Dwight Hurst
099 Wallace Rd
New Holland PA 17557

February 3, 2022

Ms. Patricia J. Schuchman
Town Manager

Town of Fenwick Island
800 Coastal Highway
Fenwick Island, DE 19944

Dear Pat:

This letter shall serve as my official variance request on the dock installed at 501 Glenn
Avenue. | believe we are in this position by no fauit of my contractor (Sussex Marine
Construction) or myself. The town issued the permit for the Bulkhead and dock on March 1,
2022. We built the dock per the drawings that were submitted and approved by the Town of
Fenwick.

The homesite at 501 Glenn Ave. is a unique in the fact that it is situated at the end of the
canal. The dock was built per the approved drawings. The way the dock was constructed in no
way hinders the passing of boats. It was communicated to me that the main reason for the Town
Code 160-8B impede the clear, safe and unobstructed operation of watercraft in lagoons or
canals sixty feet or less in width. However, the lot is positioned at the end of the canal so there
would be no passing watercraft. This lot is further hindered from having full use of the bulkhead
by the existing rip rap at the end of the canal that restricts the lot to a partial use of the bulkhead.

We followed the Town Code Chapter 160-8 B(3), which states: Proposed construction of
any structures in any lagoon or canals must receive prior approval by the State of Delaware,
Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control and the United States Army Corps
of Engineers in addition to the approval and issuance of a permit by the Town of Fenwick Island,
Delaware.”

The only reason [ moved forward to replace my bulkhead was the fact | had been
approved an issued a permit to install a dock, The existing bulkhead was in good condition. If
you choose to overturn the approval of the dock at this point, I will ask is to be reimbursed for
the entire cost of the project, which is currently $14,780 plus all permit fees, legal fees, removal
fees and the $1200 variance request fee as well as the 2% variance request fee of $1500 if I am
forced to go through that process. Additionally, I lost the sale of the property which I had under
contract until the buyer learned about the Stop Work Order.

It is unclear to me why I must file for a variance. The variance procedure applies to a
denied request for a building permit which is not the case.



Patricia J. Schuchman
February 3, 2023
Page Two

It may shock you to know that there are more than 10 existing and permitted docks
within the canal system of Fenwick Island, in canals that are less than sixty feet wide.

Thank you,

Dwight Hurst

CC:  Jonathon Steal, Sussex Marine Construction
Vicki Nelson, The Sack Law Firm
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